

# MANGALAM CEMENT LTD.



MCL/SEC/2024-25 9th April, 2024

The Corporate Relation Department The National Stock Exchange of India Ltd. Exchange Plaza, 5th Floor Plot No. C/1, G-Block Bandra – Kurla Complex Bandra (E), Mumbai-400051

**Security Code: MANGLMCEM** 

The Corporate Relations Department Department of Corporate Services BSE Limited 25th Floor Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers Dalal Street,

Mumbai-400001 Scrip Code: 502157

Dear Sir / Madam,

Sub: INTIMATION UNDER REGULATION 30 OF SEBI (LISTING OBLIGATIONS AND DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS) REGULATIONS, 2015 FOR REAFFIRMATION

**OF CREDIT RATINGS** 

Dear Sir(s),

Pursuant to regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("the Regulations"), we wish to inform that CARE Ratings Limited ("CARE") has informed the following reaffirmation of credit ratings for bank facilities/instruments of the Company:

Facilities/Instruments	Amount	Rating	Rating action
	(Rs. crore)		
Long Term Bank	530.31	CARE A+; Stable	Reaffirmed
Facilities	(Reduced from		
	581.64)		
Long/Short Term Bank	410.00	CAREA+;Stable/CARE	Reaffirmed
Facilities	(Enhanced from	A1+	
	337.00)		
Short Term Bank	75.00	CARE A1+	Reaffirmed
Facilities	(Enhanced from		
	50.00)		
Commercial Paper	75.00	CARE A1+	Reaffirmed

The rating letter received from CARE Ratings Limited ("CARE") is attached as an Annexure.

This is for your information & records.

Thanking you,

For Mangalam Cement Ltd.
Digitally signed by PAWAN KUMAR
PAWAN KUMAR THAKUR
Date: 2024,04.09 15:02:28 +05:30

Pawan Kumar Thakur

Company Secretary and Compliance Officer

Encl: as Above

P.O. Aditya Nagar-326520, Morak, Distt. Kota (Raj.) CIN: L26943RJ1976PLC001705, Telefax: 07459 - 232156 Read. Office & Works :

Website: www.mangalamcement.com, E-mail: email@mangalamcement.com
Shop No. 20, 80 Feet Road, Opp. Sukhdham Colony, (Near SBI Bank) Kota - 324001 (Rajasthan)
Mob::9351468064, E-mail: mclkta@kappa.net.in Kota Office

Delhi Office

153, Leela Building (GF), Okhla Indl. Estate, Phase-III, New Delhi - 110020
Tel. No.: 011- 43539132, 43539133, 43539137 Fax: 011- 23421768
E-mail: delhi.purchase@mangalamcement.com, delhi.marketing@mangalamcement.com

Jaipur Office

2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Geejgarh Tower, Hawa-Sarak, Jaipur - 302 006 (Rajasthan) Tel. : 0141 - 2218933, 2218931, E-mail : jaipur.marketing@mangalamcement.com



## **Mangalam Cement Limited**

Facilities/Instruments	Amount (₹ crore)	Rating <sup>1</sup>	Rating Action
Long-term bank facilities	530.31 (Reduced from 581.64)	CARE A+; Stable	Reaffirmed
Long-term / Short-term bank facilities	410.00 (Enhanced from 337.00)	CARE A+; Stable / CARE A1+	Reaffirmed
Short-term bank facilities	75.00 (Enhanced from 50.00)	CARE A1+	Reaffirmed
Commercial paper	75.00	CARE A1+	Reaffirmed

Details of instruments/facilities in Annexure-1.

### Rationale and key rating drivers

The reaffirmation of ratings assigned to bank facilities and instruments of Mangalam Cement Limited (MCL) take into account MCL's healthy scale of operations on the back of healthy demand witnessed in its key regions and also its comfortable financial profile as reflected by reduction in total debt levels of the company and MCL's adequate liquidity position. CARE Ratings Limited (CARE Ratings) has noted the input cost pressures mainly caused by the coal and pet coke prices, in the industry in FY23 which also subdued the profitability of many players and the moderation of the same in 9MFY24 has subsequently improved the operating profitability of the company. Ratings also draw strength from MCL's operating efficiency arising out of backward integration and cost optimisations arrived through availability of limestone reserves, captive power plants, waste heat recovery system (WHRS) plant, split units of the project and proximity of the project to various raw material sources.

Ratings also factor in MCL's brand presence in the northern and central regions, strong distribution network, favourable trade against non-trade sales mix of the company and eligibility for subsidies and rebates from various state governments.

However, ratings are constrained by exposure of MCL to competitive pressure given its geographical concentration and modest scale of operation, volatility in input and finished goods prices, partial procurement of high-cost limestone from the open markets, cyclicality of the cement industry and limited ability of the cement players to hike prices.

## Rating sensitivities: Factors likely to lead to rating actions Positive factors

- Improving scale of operation leading to increase in total operating income (to greater than ₹2,000 crore) and profitability (profit before interest, lease rentals, depreciation and tax (PBILDT) margin greater than 18%) on a sustained basis.
- Improving capital structure (overall gearing less than 0.5x) and debt protection metrics (PBILDT interest coverage greater than 5.0x) on a sustained basis.

#### **Negative factors**

- Lower-than-envisaged profitability leading to decline in PBILDT interest coverage going below 2.00x on sustained basis
- Large-scale debt-funded capital expenditure (capex) leading to deteriorating capital structure.

## Analytical approach: Standalone

#### **Outlook: Stable**

The rating outlook "Stable" indicates the expected sustenance of its moderate competitive position and operating efficiency in the cement business along with healthy financial risk profile. With no significant plans for capacity expansion in the medium term, MCL is expected to maintain a healthy credit profile.

## **Detailed description of the key rating drivers:**

#### **Key strengths**

## Established brand with concentration in the northern region and favourable sales mix

MCL was incorporated in 1976 and commenced its business in 1977. The company sells cement under the brand name 'Birla Uttam Cement' and 'Mangalam ProMaxX' which is well recognized majorly in the northern and central markets. Northern and central region contributed around 93% of the total sales in FY23 and 9MFY24, where Rajasthan and Uttar Pradesh form the major market contributing around 75-78%. Going forward, CARE Ratings expects the demand in the northern and the central region to

<sup>1</sup>Complete definition of the ratings assigned are available at <a href="www.careedge.in">www.careedge.in</a> and other CARE Ratings Ltd.'s publications

1 CARE Ratings Limited



be healthy from rural housing and infra projects, especially in Uttar Pradesh on the back of government spending and a pick-up in construction.

The company produces two grades of cement, viz., 'Pozzolona Portland Cement' (PPC) and 'Ordinary Portland Cement' (OPC). The blended cement constituted 66% of the cement sales volume in FY23 and 70% in 9MFY24 whereas the OPC constituted remaining 34% and 30% in FY23 and 9MFY24 respectively. Higher proportion of blended cement aids the profitability of the company as it enjoys higher profit margin. MCL has established an extensive network of 51 sales promoters, 1,104 dealers and 2,791 retailers for marketing and selling the cement to its end-customers.

The company is also eligible to avail certain subsidy and exemptions given by Government of Rajasthan and U.P. on account of expansion projects undertaken by it in both 2014 and September 2016 for a period of 10 years ending 2027.

#### Topline growth driven by healthy demand leading to improving capacity utilization

In FY23, the company witnessed a healthy growth in the total operating income (TOI) of 15% from ₹1,566.05 crore to ₹1,801.59 crore. The growth in TOI was backed by moderate improvement in sales volume by 3% and increase in the blended sales realisation by 11% from ₹4668/t to ₹5180/t. Owing to the healthy demand scenario, the capacity utilisation (CU) of MCL for FY23 stood at 79% (PY: 76%). In 9MFY24, the company reported TOI of ₹1,307.48 crore (PY: ₹1,371.1 crore on a Y-o-Y basis) while the capacity utilisation stood at 77%.

The CU is expected to remain at a healthy level in the range of 80-85% over the medium term as the demand scenario is expected to be healthy. Going forward CARE Ratings expects MCL to continue to have healthy capacity utilization levels as it operates in demand-accretive regions.

In November 2021, the National Company Law Tribunal approved the merger of Mangalam Timber Products Limited with MCL, effective date April 01, 2019. The timber business officially commenced operations from October 18, 2023 onwards and since then, production levels have been on the rise. The company has already absorbed the fixed costs as the entire produce is being promptly sold on an advance sales basis, eliminating the need for credit. The profitability generated from the timber business will be a key monitorable as currently ₹ 10-15 crore of profit is anticipated in the medium term.

## Adequate backward integration and cost optimization

MCL has a captive limestone mine situated at a close proximity to the plant which meets almost 90% of the total limestone requirement of the company. Proximity to the major raw material source minimizes the transportation cost for sourcing of the raw materials and enhances the operational effectiveness. The captive mines have sufficient proven reserves as on December 31, 2023, of 154MT as against mined quantity of 2.63MT in FY23 and 2.13MT in 9MFY24.

The company mixes the captive limestone from Morak mines with high-grade limestone which is partially procured from its captive mine at Gagrana, Nagaur, Rajasthan located at a distance of about 350 kilometres and partly from open markets from the same region. Procurement of limestone from Nagaur involves high transportation cost and subsequently higher raw material cost. About 12% (PY: 11.62%) of the company's limestone requirement was procured from open market in FY23 and 9MFY24. The company has also started procuring limestone from a nearby mine in Chittorgarh, which provides some cost saving on the raw material front.

The manufacturing facility of MCL at Morak, Rajasthan provides clinker to both its grinding facilities at Morak and Aligarh. The company operates grinding unit at Aligarh to save upon cost of logistics, as the unit is close to target user markets of UP and MP. Limestone requirements of clinkering unit at Morak is met to the extent of around 90% from the captive limestone mines near the plant. Fly ash is acquired partly from the thermal power plant at Kota, which is approximately 70 kms from the plant, partly from captive power plant of MCL and partly from a UP state's power plant. Apart from limestone and fly ash which constitute the basic raw materials, sources of other raw materials are also located in close proximity to the project sites which in turn enables the entity to optimize its costs.

The company has two units of coal-based captive power plant with an installed capacity of 35 MW in Kota, two units of wind-based power with an installed capacity of 13.65 MW in Jaisalmer and 11 MW WHRS plant in Kota, ensuring continuous supply of power at competitive rates. In FY23 and 9MFY24, the captive power sources catered to about 71.55% (PY: 83.4%) and 74.68% (PY: 73.79% on a Y-o-Y basis) respectively, of the company's power requirement. The availability of self-sources of power ensures continuous supply of power at competitive rates.

#### Capital structure expected to remain comfortable

Capital structure of the company remained moderate with adjusted overall gearing ratio at 0.85x as on March 31, 2023, which has slightly improved as compared to 0.89x as on March 31, 2022. The marginal improvement in the gearing is on account of reduction in total outstanding debt, however, increase in the short-term borrowings in order to meet daily working capital requirements. Going forward, it is expected that the gearing levels will further decline with no major debt-funded capex planned and gradual repayment of term debt.

The debt protection metrics, Net Debt/PBILDT and interest coverage ratio of the company have deteriorated from 1.73x and 3.43x in FY22 to 2.85x and 2.25x in FY23 respectively, mainly on account of contraction in the operating profitability due to the cost pressures. However, the improving profitability in 9MFY24, led to improving PBILDT interest coverage to 3.48x. Subsequently, on account of scheduled debt repayments and no envisaged debt-funded capex, CARE Ratings expects the debt protection metrics to remain comfortable and further improve in the medium term.

#### Key weaknesses

2 CARE Ratings Limited



#### Exposure to volatility in input costs

The company is exposed to commodity price risk arising out of fluctuation in prices of raw materials (gypsum, iron ore, fly ash and iron slaq) and fuel (coal and pet coke). Coal (indigenous and international) is used for both the power generation to run its plants and as fuel for kilns. While pet coke is mostly imported, for coal the company is relying on both domestic and international sources. Coal linkages catered to around 66% of the coal requirement of captive power plant (CPP) in FY23 and 9MFY24 and benefits the company by reducing the cost as the average price/ ton in FY23 and 9MFY24 was less than coal/fuel purchased from other sources by 25% and 23% respectively. However, on an overall basis, the average coal price per ton has increased in FY23 and further in 9MFY24. Dependence on open markets for sourcing majority of its coal requirement exposes the company to the risk of price fluctuations.

In FY23, the price of input materials rose sharpy which adversely affected the profitability of the company from 13.98% in FY22 to 8.21% in FY23. The total cost per tonne increased by 19% in FY23, largely on account of high coal and pet coke prices. However, in 9MFY24, the softening of coal and pet coke prices have aided in recovering the PBILDT of the company back to 13.47% in 9MFY24 (PY: 9.60% on a Y-o-Y basis).

Going forward, the company is expected to continue its focus on improving its internal efficiencies which along with support from the recent moderation in prices of pet coke and coal shall improve the operating profitability sequentially.

#### Exposure of MCL to competitive pressure given its geographical concentration and moderate scale of operation

The company operates majorly in Rajasthan, Uttar Pradesh and Madhya Pradesh. The company is exposed to competitive pressure from larger players who operate in these states due its moderate scale of operations.

#### **Cyclicality of the cement industry**

The cement industry is highly cyclical in nature and depends largely on the economic growth of the country. There is a high degree of correlation between the GDP growth and the growth in cement consumption. Cement being a cyclical industry goes through phases of ups and downs, and accordingly impacts the unit realisations.

#### Liquidity: Adequate

The liquidity position of MCL remains adequate marked by gross cash accruals of ₹98 crore and cash and cash equivalents of ₹218.92 crore as on December 31, 2023. As against these, the company had total repayment obligations of around ₹80 crore in FY24 out of which only ₹15 crore remains for Q4FY24. The cash accruals are expected to remain adequate against the scheduled debt repayments in the range of ₹ 80-90 crore for next two years. The past 12 months, average fund-based working capital utilization of MCL ended December 2023 rose (specifically for the period between January 2023 to April 2023) and stood at 81.7% due to the presence of high cost of raw materials during the period.

As part of the liquidity policy, the management keeps liquid balances at all times to meet contingencies. Going forward, with moderation witnessed in the input cost and steps taken by to improve its operating efficiency the liquidity position is expected to remain comfortable in the medium term.

## **Assumptions/Covenants: NA**

## Environment, social, and governance (ESG) risks: NA

## Applicable criteria

**Definition of Default** 

Liquidity Analysis of Non-financial sector entities

Rating Outlook and Rating Watch

Manufacturing Companies

Financial Ratios – Non financial Sector

Short Term Instruments

Cement

## About the company and industry

## **Industry classification**

Macro-economic Indicator	Sector	Industry	Basic Industry
Commodities	Construction materials	Cement & Cement products	Cement & Cement products

CARE Ratings Limited